

CASE NO. A04-1045

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Cooperative Power Association, a Minnesota cooperative corporation,

Respondent,

v.

Danny O. Lundell and Mary E. Lundell, husband and wife,

Appellants,

and

County of Goodhue,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COOPERATIVE POWER ASSOCIATION

Lance R. Heisler (#43631)
502 Division Street
P.O. Box 740
Northfield, MN 55057
Telephone: 507.663.1211
Facsimile: 507.663.6114

Attorney for Appellants

Peter A. Koller (#150459)
Paul B. Zisla (#184147)
Lorie A. Klein (#311790)
Moss & Barnett, P.A.
4800 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612.347.0300
Facsimile: 612.339.6686

**Attorneys for Respondent
Cooperative Power Association**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS THAT THE TAKING WAS NECESSARY AND FOR A PUBLIC PURPOSE ARE SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD AND, THEREFORE, ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	10
A. The Taking of the Tower Site Was for A Public Purpose	10
B. The District Court’s Finding that the Taking Was Necessary Is Not Clearly Erroneous	12
1. The record adequately establishes that the taking was reasonably necessary and convenient	12
2. The existence of a contract between the parties does not affect a condemning authority’s eminent domain powers.....	18
II. THERE IS NO MERIT TO THE LUNDELLS’ RELATED “GOOD CAUSE” AND “BAD FAITH” CONTENTIONS	24
A. The Court Should Reject the Lundells’ Request for A Rule that Would Impose A “Good Cause” Requirement Upon Condemnors Who Seek Increased Property Rights	24
B. The Court Should Reject the Lundells’ Contention that the Lower Courts Erred by Failing to Find that CPA Acted With the Type of Bad Faith Necessary to Set Aside A Condemnation in Minnesota	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. The only Minnesota condemnation decisions that have addressed “bad faith” have focused upon the public purpose issue.....	28
2. The record does not require the Court to overturn the lower court determination that CPA did not act in bad faith.....	29
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT CPA ESTABLISHED THE CONDITIONS REQUIRED UNDER THE QUICK TAKE STATUTE IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bear Creek Dev. Corp. v. Dyer</i> , 790 P.2d 897, 898 (Colo. App. 1990).....	19, 23
<i>Carroll County v. City of Bremen</i> , 347 S.E.2d 598 (Ga. 1986)	36
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v Pan America Airways</i> , 188 So. 820 (Fla. 1939)	19, 22-23
<i>City of Duluth v. State</i> , 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986)	8-9, 11-12, 15, 17
<i>City of Freeman v. Salis</i> , 630 N.W.2d 699 (S.D. 2001).....	30-32
<i>City of Marietta v. Edwards</i> , 519 S.E.2d 217 (Ga. 1999)	33-35
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Schomberg</i> , 52 N.W.2d 151 (Wis. 1952)	21
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Wurtele</i> , 291 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1980)	28-29, 36-37
<i>City of New Prague v. Hendricks</i> , 286 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1979)	9
<i>City of Pipestone v. Halbersma</i> , 294 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1980)	12, 15
<i>City of Shakopee v. Minnesota Valley Elec. Coop.</i> , 303 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 1981)	11-12
<i>County of Blue Earth v. Stauffenberg</i> , 264 N.W.2d 647 (Minn. 1978)	9
<i>Craven v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 281 S.E.2d 568 (Ga. 1981)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Dairyland Power Coop. v. Brennan</i> , 248 Minn. 556, 82 N.W.2d 56 (1957)	12
<i>Earth Mgt., Inc. v. Heard County</i> , 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981)	36
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999)	9
<i>Gjovik v. Strobe</i> , 401 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1987)	9
<i>Housing & Redev. Auth. v. Minneapolis Metro. Co.</i> , 259 Minn. 1, 104 N.W.2d 864 (1960)	8-9, 11, 15, 24
<i>Housing & Redev. Auth. v. Schapiro</i> , 297 Minn. 103, 210 N.W.2d 211 (1973)	28-29
<i>Houston North Shore Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 98 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1936)	19, 23
<i>Kelmar Corp. v. District Court of Fourth Judicial Dist.</i> , 269 Minn. 137, 142, 130 N.W.2d 228, 232 (1964)	12
<i>Lay v. Pi Beta Phi, Inc.</i> , 207 S.W.2d 4 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1947)	23
<i>Long Island Water Supply Co. v. City of Brooklyn</i> , 166 U.S. 685 (1897)	19, 22
<i>New York and Harlem RR. Co. v. Kip</i> , 46 N.Y. 546 (1871)	19
<i>In re Objections and Defenses to Real Property Taxes for the 1980 Assessment</i> , 335 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1983)	4
<i>In re Petition of Burnquist</i> , 220 Minn. 48, 19 N.W.2d 394 (1945)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Pheasant Ridge Assoc. Ltd. Pshp. v. Town of Burlington,</i> 506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987).....	35-36
<i>Port Auth. v. Groppoli,</i> 295 Minn. 1, 202 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1972)	18
<i>Redevelopment Auth. v. Owners or Parties in Interest,</i> 274 A.2d 244 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1971)	29
<i>Rogers v. Moore,</i> 603 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1999)	9, 35
<i>Russell v. Trustees of Purdue Univ.,</i> 178 N.E.2d 180 (Ind. 1931).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Hunt v. City of Montevideo,</i> 142 Minn. 157, 171 N.W. 314 (1919)	28
<i>United States v. 6.74 Acres of Land,</i> 148 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1945).....	19
<i>Village of St. Louis Park v. Minneapolis, N. & S. Ry. Co.,</i> 156 Minn. 164, 194 N.W. 327 (Minn. 1923)	19-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

STATUTES	<u>PAGE</u>
Minn. Stat. § 300.03	10, 14
Minn. Stat. § 300.04	10
Minn. Stat. § 308A.101	10
Minn. Stat. § 308A.201, subd. 13	10, 24
Minn. Stat. § 116C.52	10
Minn. Stat. § 116C.62, subd. 2	10
Minn. Stat. Ch. 117	10, 12, 24
Minn. Stat. § 117.042	36
S.D. Codified Laws § 21-35-10.1	30

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01	9
